parties, the operations required for various 
items of existing B.S.R. and newly approved 
rates for Bhim Sagar Dam, Schedule ‘C’ the 
conditions of the contract, P.W.F.A.R. and 
various case laws cited by the parties, I make 
the award as under:- 

I award an amount of Rs. 29,96,060/- 
(Rupees Twenty nine lacs Ninety-six thousand 
and sixty only) payable by the Respondents to 
the Claimants against claim Nos. 1 to 39 
except Claim No. 30 (as awarded below 
separately) and enumerated under paras 15 
and 16 of the statement of claims of the 
Claimants.  

I further award refund/release of the 
Bank F.D.R.S. amounting to Rs. 2,84,000/- 
(Rupees two lacs eighty-four thousand only) 
being security deposit by the Respondents in 
favour of Claimants as claimed under para 17 
of the Claim statement.

I award an interest difference of (18% - 
F.D.R. interest rate on F.D.R. amount w.e.f. 
15.12.82 till released to the Claimants or